## ORDINANCE NO. 4 of 2020

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PLYMOUTH AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1 of 2020, WHICH CREATED A BOROUGH PLANNING AGENCY

WHEREAS, at its February 11, 2020 meeting Council adopted Ordinance 1 of 2020 creating a Planning Agency as specified therein;

WHEREAS, that Ordinance in Section 2 thereof fixed membership on the Planning Agency at five;

WHEREAS, the Council feels that it would be beneficial to have as more input in the process and has decided to increase the membership to seven has hereinafter specified by amending Section 2 of Ordinance 1 of 2020:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Plymouth Borough Council in order to expand the membership of the Planning Agency for the reasons stated above and incorporated herein by reference does hereby amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 1 of 2020 as follows:

Section 2. The Planning Agency shall consist of seven (7) members, six (6) of whom shall be residents of Plymouth Borough, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania and one (1), who shall be a member of the Borough Council. The term of office of the members shall be four (4) years and should expire on December 31 or until a successor is appointed, except that terms of members first appointed shall be fixed so that on a commission of eight (8) members or less, no more than two (2) shall be reappointed during any future calendar year, and on commissions of nine (9), no more than three (3) shall be so reappointed or replaced. In the event of vacancies, the Borough Council shall appoint a resident of the Borough to fill the unexpired term.

All appointments in accordance with this Section shall be made by a Resolution of Council.

Except for the amendment of Section 2 above, all other provisions of Ordinance No. 1 of 2020, will remain in full force and effect as stated therein.

This Ordinance shall become effective as provided for in § 3301.3 (b) of the Borough Code.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 9th day of June, 2020 at a regular meeting of the Plymouth Borough Council.

BOROUGH OF PLYMOUTH

By: Kobusky, President of Council

ATTEST:

Gail Burdulis Secretary

{seal}

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR

Frank Coughlin, Mayor

Dated: 6/9/80